

REGULATING THE DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS BYLAW NO. 4183, AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 10278

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1. **Regulating the Discharge of Firearms Bylaw No. 4183**, as amended, is further amended at Section 6(2) by deleting the number "\$1,000.000.00" and replacing it with the number "\$5,000,000.00".
- 2. **Regulating the Discharge of Firearms Bylaw No. 4183**, as amended, is further amended by deleting Section 12 and replacing it with the following:
 - "12. Any person who contravenes or violates any provision of this Bylaw, or who suffers or allows any act or thing to be done in contravention or violation of this Bylaw, or who fails or neglects to do anything required to be done under this Bylaw, commits an offence and upon conviction shall be liable to a fine of not less than One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) and not more than Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00), in addition to the costs of the prosecution, and where the offence is a continuing one, each day that the offence is continued shall constitute a separate offence."
- 3. **Regulating the Discharge of Firearms Bylaw No. 4183**, as amended, is further amended by deleting Schedule A to Bylaw 4183 and replacing it with Schedule A attached to this Bylaw.
- 4. This Bylaw is cited as "Regulating the Discharge of Firearms Bylaw No. 4183, Amendment Bylaw No. 10278".

FIRST READING	JUL 12 2021	CITY OF RICHMOND
SECOND READING	JUL 1 2 2021	APPROVED for content by originating dept.
THIRD READING	JUL 1 2 2021	APPROVED
ADOPTED		for legality by Solicitor
MAYOR	CORPORATE OFFICER	

